growth phase for Qalaa,” El-Khazindar concluded.

Detailed overviews of the performance of operational companies in each of Qalaa’s core

industries follow; complete financials are available for download on ir.qalaaholdings.com

“Our results in the

second quarter reflect

our ongoing efforts to

streamline and optimize

our portfolio with the

company beginning to

harvest the merits of its

strategy.”

http://ir.qalaaholdings.com/

2Q 2018 BUSINESS REVIEW
CAIRO, EGYPT: 29 September 2018

QALAAHOLDINGS.COM 6

F
u

ll
y

 C
o

n
so

li
d

a
te

d
 C

o
m

p
a

n
ie

s

Energy

Transportation & Logistics

Mining

Cement

Agrifoods

Publishing
National

Printing

Metallurgy

E
q

u
it

y
 M

e
th

o
d

C
o

n
so

li
d

a
te

d
 C

o
m

p
a

n
ie

s

(S
h

ar
e

 o
f

A
ss

o
ci

at
e

s)

Cement
Zahana (Algeria)

Cement

Media & Retail

Qalaa Holdings Consolidated Income Statement (in EGP mn)

2Q 2018 Business Review
CAIRO, EGYPT: 30 September 2018

QAlAAHOldInGS.COm 6

 Restated (1) As Previously Reported
 1Q 2018  2Q 2018  1H 2018  1Q 2017  2Q 2017  1H 2017  1Q 2017  2Q 2017  1H 2017

 Revenue  3,083.5  3,133.1  6,216.6  2,090.4  2,254.8  4,345.2  2,114.6  2,282.0  4,396.7
 COS  (2,473.2)  (2,616.0)  (5,089.2)  (1,687.4)  (1,867.6)  (3,555.0)  (1,707.9)  (1,893.2)  (3,601.1)

Gross Profit  610.3  517.1  1,127.3  403.1  387.2  790.2  406.7  388.9  795.6
 Advisory fee  -   -   -   4.7  2.9  7.5  4.7  2.9  7.5
 Share in associates' results  (3.5)  5.4  1.9  (13.4)  15.4  2.0  (13.4)  15.4  2.0

Total Operating Profit  606.8  522.5  1,129.3  394.3  405.4  799.7  398.0  407.1  805.1
 SG&A  (293.8)  (273.5)  (567.3)  (242.8)  (234.5)  (477.3)  (257.1)  (249.5)  (506.6)
 Other inc/exp-net   12.6  22.6  35.1  29.1  12.0  41.0  29.6  11.6  41.2

EBITDA before one-off charges  325.5  271.6  597.1  180.6  182.9  363.5  170.4  169.3  339.7
 SG&A (non recurring)  (1.3)  3.2  1.9  (4.7)  (1.8)  (6.5)  (4.7)  (1.8)  (6.5)

EBITDA  324.2  274.8  599.0  175.9  181.1  357.0  165.7  167.4  333.2
 dep./Amort.  (116.2)  (112.3)  (228.5)  (119.9)  (123.5)  (243.5)  (122.0)  (125.5)  (247.5)

EBIT  208.0  162.5  370.5  56.0  57.5  113.5  43.8  42.0  85.7
 Bank interest exp.  (311.0)  (307.4)  (618.4)  (207.1)  (228.3)  (435.4)  (207.1)  (228.3)  (435.4)
 Bank PIK - Bank Fees (ERC - PIK)  (28.3)  (80.2)  (108.5)  (71.5)  (49.7)  (121.2)  (71.5)  (49.7)  (121.2)
 3rd party Shareholder   (50.8)  (55.5)  (106.3)  (55.1)  (54.3)  (109.4)  (55.1)  (54.3)  (109.4)
 Interest income  45.9  69.9  115.8  25.3  34.9  60.2  25.3  34.9  60.2
 lease payments  (1.1)  (1.1)  (2.2)  (1.1)  (1.1)  (2.2)  (1.1)  (1.1)  (2.2)

EBT (before one-offs)  (137.2)  (211.9)  (349.1)  (253.6)  (240.9)  (494.6)  (265.8)  (256.5)  (522.4)
 Gain (loss) on sale of investments  -   919.6  919.6  -   404.4  404.4  -   404.4  404.4
 Impairments/write downs  93.1  (8.3)  84.8  (66.6)  (3,153.5)  (3,220.1)  (17.2)  (3,153.5)  (3,170.6)
 Restructuring consulting fees  -   345.3  345.3  -   -   -   -   -   -
 layoffs/Severances  (10.6)  (6.3)  (16.9)  (8.5)  (14.7)  (23.3)  (8.5)  (14.7)  (23.3)
 CSR  (1.7)  (1.1)  (2.8)  (2.4)  (3.0)  (5.4)  (2.4)  (3.0)  (5.4)
 Provisions  (78.9)  (498.9)  (577.8)  (39.5)  (17.5)  (57.0)  (39.5)  (17.5)  (57.0)
 discontinued operations *  (25.6)  (0.7)  (26.3)  (237.8)  (27.3)  (265.1)  (225.6)  (11.7)  (237.3)
 Forex  43.3  (108.7)  (65.4)  61.1  (22.1)  39.0  61.1  (22.0)  39.1

EBT  (117.6)  429.0  311.4  (547.3)  (3,074.6)  (3,622.0)  (498.0)  (3,074.5)  (3,572.5)
 Taxes  (66.4)  (11.8)  (78.2)  (48.6)  (3.4)  (52.0)  (48.6)  (3.4)  (52.0)

NP/L Including Minority Share  (184.0)  417.2  233.3  (595.9)  (3,078.1)  (3,674.0)  (546.6)  (3,078.0)  (3,624.5)
  minority Interest  2.7  (69.7)  (67.0)  (193.5)  (321.9)  (515.4)  (163.0)  (321.9)  (484.9)

NP/L for the Period  (186.7)  486.9  300.2  (402.4)  (2,756.2)  (3,158.6)  (383.5)  (2,756.1)  (3,139.6)

1) Comparative figures restated to account for the impairment of ASCOm’s investment in Algeria (lazerg). In addition, figures were restated to reclass Arab Company for Trade and Service (Retail) as
discontinued operations.

* discontinued operations include:
(1) Assets included in 2018 & 2017: Africa Railways & designopolis (mena Home)
(2) Assets with zero results in 2018: Enjoy and mom’s Food (Gozour)

Qalaa Holdings Consolidated Income Statement by Sector for the three-month period ended 30 June 2018 (in EGP mn)

2Q 2018 Business Review
CAIRO, EGYPT: 30 September 2018

QAlAAHOldInGS.COm 7